uniquely designed and administered to the various Co-operative societies. The 

questionnaires were distributed in the month of April 2022 to over 823 Co-operative 

Societies. The societies were required to complete the questionnaires and submit them 

electronically to a centralized portal within CCBI. One hundred and seven (107) Co-

operative societies responded within the set deadline, marking a 13% response rate.  

All the Societies that responded to the questionnaire were visited to verify the data 

submitted in the month of May and early month of June. The societies were then assessed